
1 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

October 3, 2024 

AGENDA 

1. PUBLIC COMMENT

2. RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – Approving the minutes of
the previous regular meeting of September 24, 2024. 

3. ORDINANCE ON THE TABLE – ORDINANCE NO. 24-1824 – “An Ordinance to
Amend the Licenses and Business Regulations Chapter (Chapter 12) of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Dearborn by Amending Section 12-
6, Entitled ‘License Fees’.” 

RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – To take from the table for 
its final reading. 

4. ORDINANCE ON THE TABLE – ORDINANCE NO. 24-1825 – “An Ordinance to
Amend the Animals Chapter (Chapter 4) of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Dearborn by Amending Section 4-23, Entitled ‘License Required; 
Number of Dogs Allowed’.” 

RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – To take from the table for 
its final reading. 

5. ORDINANCE ON THE TABLE – ORDINANCE NO. 24-1826 – “An Ordinance to
amend the Streets, Sidewalks, and Other Public Places Chapter (Chapter 
17) of the Code of Ordinance of the City of Dearborn by amending Article
VI, Section 17-242 Entitled ‘Public Benefit Declared; Obligation of Property 
Owner’.” 

RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – To take from the table for 
its final reading. 

6. CORPORATION COUNSEL – Recommending –
ORDINANCE NO. 24-1827 – IN NEED OF INTRODUCTION.
SYNOPSIS – “An Ordinance to Amend the Licenses and Business Regulations

Chapter (Chapter 12) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Dearborn 
by Amending Section 12-5, Entitled ‘License Year Renewal’.”  

RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – To table the Ordinance. 

https://dearborn.gov/sites/default/files/2024-10/09-24-24%20CMM.pdf


 

2 
 

7. CORPORATION COUNSEL – Recommending –  
 ORDINANCE NO. 24-1828 – IN NEED OF INTRODUCTION. 
 SYNOPSIS – “An Ordinance to Amend the Parks and Recreation Chapter 

(Chapter 15) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Dearborn by 
Amending Section 15-53, Entitled ‘Dog Park Use, Generally’.”  

 RESOLUTION IN NEED OF OFFER AND SUPPORT – To table the Ordinance. 
 
. 
8. PURCHASING – Requesting to award a two-year contract, with up to three (3), 

one-year renewal options available to Johnson Controls, Inc., most 
responsive and responsible bid, in an amount not to exceed $349,056.24 
for the initial two-year period for Mechanical Systems and Monthly 
Maintenance and Repair at the John B. O’Reilly Jr. West and Suzanne 
Sareini East buildings and requesting immediate effect. (19-4)  

 
 
9.  PURCHASING – Requesting to authorize a sole source contract with Tyler  

Technologies in the amount of $50,758.02 for Ongoing Software 
Maintenance for the Utility Division’s Customer Information System for the 
period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 and requesting 
immediate effect. [2-568 (b) (6) b] 

 
 
10. PARKS & RECREATION – Requesting to authorize a special event permit for the 

UAW Local 600 to host its annual “Trunk or Treat” event in the parking lot 
located at 10550 Dix on Saturday, October 26, 2024 from 5:00 p.m. to 
8:00 p.m. with assistance from the Police Department for road closures at 
Ferney/Dix and Ferney/Vernor; also requesting a noise waiver for the 
duration of the event and requesting immediate effect.   

 
 
11. PARKS & RECREATION – Having no objections to the request of Divine Child  
  High School to conduct their Annual Homecoming Parade on Friday,  
  October 11, 2024 beginning at 6:00 P.M. with assistance from the   
  Police Department for traffic control and an escort for the entire duration of 
  the parade route, subject to reimbursement for City services, all applicable 
  ordinances, and the rules and regulations of the Police Department; also 

requesting a noise waiver for the duration of the event and requesting 
immediate effect.   

 
 
12. FINANCE – Requesting to authorize the Post-Employment Health Care Fund 

(OPEB) to file a securities litigation claim against PDD Holdings (PDD) 
and requesting immediate effect.   

 
 



3 

13. CORPORATION COUNSEL – Recommending to adopt the Tentative Agreement
between the City of Dearborn and the Police Officers Association of 
Michigan representing the Police Dispatch Supervisors effective July 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2028 and requesting immediate effect. 

14. MAYOR – Requesting concurrence in the appointment of Debra Guido Allen to
the East Dearborn Downtown Development Authority with a term ending 
June 30, 2028 and requesting immediate effect. 

15. MAYOR – Requesting concurrence in the appointment of Samera Ajami to the
Zoning Board of Appeals with a term effective July 1, 2024 through June 
30, 2027 and requesting immediate effect. 

PUBLIC COMMENT WILL FOLLOW ANY WALK-ON ITEMS 



  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 
 

REQUEST: In order to protect the integrity of the investments made with monies ultimately intended 
to fund retiree healthcare benefits, the Finance Director is requesting that Council approve filing a 
securities litigation claim against PDD Holdings (PDD). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT: Finance Department and Administration, in conjunction with Labaton Keller 
Sucharow (Labaton) Securities Monitoring Firm. 
 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION: CR-1-27-19 engaged Labaton to identify and investigate possible securities-
related fraudulent activity for the Chapter 21 and OPEB Funds.  
 
 A class action complaint has been filed against PDD Holdings for violations of the federal securities 
laws and Labaton is preparing to file a new complaint with an expanded class period the better 
encompasses the company’s fraud.   
 
Labaton is presenting the OPEB Fund with the ability to act as “Filing Plaintiff” for the new complaint. 
Doing so will substantially increase the likelihood that an institutional investor will be appointed “Lead 
Plaintiff”, and the OPEB Fund would no longer have any involvement in this matter other than as a 
passive member of the class in any potential settlement. 
 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A 

 

BACKGROUND: OPEB has a securities monitoring agreement in place with Labaton.  Labaton has 
discovered that there is potential for OPEB to recover in litigation relating to PDD Holdings, a 
company in which OPEB had an investment during the time period when the alleged improper or 
illegal actions took place.   

Labaton estimates that the OPEB Fund incurred a loss of $1,318 on the purchase of PDD; however, 
the current complaint on file will not protect OPEB’s rights.  If Labaton is allowed to file a case with 
the appropriate class period to cover OPEB, and if the case is successful, OPEB can submit a claim 
to get paid.  Without filing, OPEB will not be eligible for any recovery.   

Labaton assures that if they are allowed to file on behalf of OPEB, OPEB will not have to do 
anything further in this matter because another fund will step forward to run the case as lead plaintiff. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT: Protecting the integrity of the investments made with monies ultimately 
intended to fund retiree healthcare benefits. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE: Immediate effect is requested 

 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS: N/A.  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7BA94A86-51EC-4111-9635-A4DABAB8DDFF



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

S:\A‐All Divisions\Meetings\Council‐Finance Department Items\Memo 

TO:          City Council 

FROM: City Administration 

VIA: Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud 

SUBJECT: Request for Post-Employment Health Care Fund (OPEB) to file securities litigation 
claim against PDD Holdings (PDD). 

DATE: September 24, 2024 
  
 
Budget Information 
Project:  N/A 
Adopted Budget:  N/A 
Amended Budget:  N/A 
Requested Amount: N/A   
Funding Source:  N/A 
Supplemental Budget:  N/A 
 
 
Summary of Request 
 
CR-1-27-19 engaged Labaton to identify and investigate possible securities-related fraudulent 
activity.  A class action complaint has been filed against PDD for violations of the federal securities 
laws and Labaton is preparing to file a new complaint with an expanded class period the better 
encompasses the company’s fraud.   
 
Labaton is presenting the OPEB Fund with the ability to act as “Filing Plaintiff” for the new complaint. 
Doing so will substantially increase the likelihood that an institutional investor will be appointed “Lead 
Plaintiff”, and the OPEB Fund would no longer have any involvement in this matter other than as a 
passive member of the class in any potential settlement. 
 
In order to protect the integrity of the investments made with monies ultimately intended to fund 
retiree healthcare benefits, the Finance Director is requesting that Council approve filing a securities 
litigation claim against PDD Holdings (PDD). 
 
 
Background and Justification 
 
On January 15, 2019, CR 1-27-19, City Council approved the engagement of securities monitoring 
firm Labaton Scharow.  Labaton identifies and investigates any circumstances that may indicate 
fraudulent activity.   
 
The only potential cost would be if the Retirement or OPEB Funds elect to pursue litigation, at which 
point fees would be on a contingency basis and negotiated with City Council prior to pursuing as “Lead 
Plaintiff” in any claim.  Council would need to approve entering into litigation on any claim. 
 
A class action complaint has been filed against PDD Holdings Inc., for violations of the federal 
securities laws on behalf of investors who purchased PDD securities between April 30, 2021 and June 
25, 2024 (the “Filed Period”).  Labaton is preparing a new complaint with an expanded class period 
that runs from April 30, 2021 to August 23, 2024 (the “Expanded Period).  Labaton estimates the 
OPEB Fund incurred a loss of $1,318 on purchases of PDD during both the Filed Period and the 
Expanded Period. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7BA94A86-51EC-4111-9635-A4DABAB8DDFF



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

S:\A‐All Divisions\Meetings\Council‐Finance Department Items\Memo 

Although the OPEB Fund’s loss is small, it has the ability to act as “Filing Plaintiff” for the new 
complaint.  If a new complaint does not get filed, there is a high risk that a retail investor may be 
appointed “Lead Plaintiff” in the action, which often leads to unfavorable results in these types of cases.   
 
By initiating this new complaint as a “Filing Plaintiff”, OPEB will substantially increase the likelihood 
that an institutional investor will be appointed “Lead Plaintiff”, which would lead to a stronger litigation 
effort on behalf of the class of harmed investors and likely result in a better outcome for the class.   
 
After acting as filing plaintiff on the new complaint, OPEB would no longer have any involvement in 
this matter other than as a passive member of the class in any potential settlement. 
 
 
Immediate effect is requested 
 
  
Procurement Process 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared By: 
 
________________________________ 
Robert Festerman, Pension Administrator 
 
 
 
 
Department Approval: 
 
________________________________ 
Michael Kennedy, Finance Director/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
Corporation Counsel Approval: 
 
________________________________ 
Jeremy Romer, Corporation Counsel 
 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 7BA94A86-51EC-4111-9635-A4DABAB8DDFF



REVISED after 9/24/24 Council Meeting 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

REQUEST:  Amend Sec. 4-23 of the Code of Ordinances, commonly referred to as the 
“Dog Licensing Ordinance.” 

(A companion amendment is also being made to Sec. 12-6 to reflect the fee change for 
the license) 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
DEPARTMENT:  Law and Clerk 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION: The proposed amendments are being made to align with the recently 
approved animal shelter contract, and to incorporate changes requested by Council at the 
9/19/24 COW. The proposed changes do the following: 

1. Allow the animal shelter to accept applications for a dog license to align with paragraph
#3 of the animal shelter contract, which authorizes the shelter to issue and collect license
fees on behalf of the City.

2. Create three types of dog licenses (standard one-year, three-year, and automatic
renewal)

3. Create tiered application fees depending on whether the dog is sterilized or microchipped
(a companion amendment is also being made to Sec. 12-6 to reflect this revised fee).

4. Add definition for “sterilized” and “sterilization”.

5. Amends license expiration date to March 1 to comply with state law.

6. Delayed effective date of March 1, 2025
___________________________________________________________________________ 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: Sec. 4-23 was previously amended in 2023 to limit the number of 
dogs a person can own in the City to a total of three (3), with limited exceptions. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  The recently approved animal shelter contract contains a provision that gives 
the shelter authority to issue and collect dog license fees on behalf of the City. The shelter will 
apply a credit against any City fees under the contract for the full amount of any license fee 
collected.  

The proposed amendment is needed to give the shelter this authority under City Code.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
COMMUNITY IMPACT:  Should streamline the license application process and allow residents 
to apply for a license at the same time they adopt and take possession of the dog.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:  This is an ordinance amendment and takes two readings to be 
adopted.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  N/A

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

REVISED after 9/24/24 Council Meeting 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Corporation Counsel and Clerk 

VIA: Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud 

SUBJECT: Amending the City’s Dog Licensing Ordinance, Sec. 4-23, to 
give the animal shelter authority to accept applications for dog 
licenses and make additional changes  

DATE:  September 24, 2024 (Submitted September 9 and 23, 2024) 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

I. BACKGROUND 

The application process for a dog license in the City is regulated by Code of Ord. Sec. 
4-23, commonly referred to as the “Dog License (or Licensing) Ordinance.” Under the 
current Ordinance, only the City Clerk has authority to issue a dog license.   

The recently approved contract with the animal shelter contains a provision giving the 
shelter authority to “issue and collect dog license fees on behalf of the City.” The shelter 
will apply a credit against any City fees under the contract for the full amount of any 
license fee collected. 

The proposed amendment is necessary to formally give the animal shelter authority to 
accept applications and issue licenses.  

In addition, the animal shelter proposed several changes to the duration of licenses 
offered and the fees assessed depending on whether the dog is sterilized and 
microchipped. 

Finally, the license expiration date is being changed from March 31 to March 1 to 
comply with the Dog Law of 1919, Act 339 of 1919. Under the Act, MCL 287.266(3), a 
dog license can only expire annually or every three years on March 1 or June 1, or 
annually or every three years by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies 
vaccination.  

II. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

The proposed amendments to Ord. Sec. 4-23 make the following changes: 

1. Allows the animal shelter to accept applications for a dog license to align with
paragraph #3 of the animal shelter contract, which authorizes the shelter to issue
and collect license fees on behalf of the City. (See attached, Sec. 4-23(b)(2)).

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 

2. Creates three types of dog licenses (standard one-year, three-year, and 
automatic renewal).  
 

• Applicants must provide proof of current rabies vaccination to qualify for 
each license.  
 

• Under the “automatic renewal” license, the license expires on March 1 
annually or every three years depending on the length of the rabies 
vaccination (1 or 3 years). The license can be renewed (with no additional 
fee) as long as the owner provides proof of current rabies vaccination no 
later than March 1 of the expiring year (so either annually or tri-annually).  

 

• This renewal requirement complies with the requirements under state law 
that a license have an expiration date of 1 or 3 years, or annually or every 
three years by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies 
vaccination. (See MCL 287.266(3) and MCL 287.269 of the “Dog Law of 
1919”) 

 
3. Creates tiered application fees depending on whether the dog is sterilized or 

microchipped (a companion amendment is also being made to Sec. 12-6 to 
reflect this revised fee). 

 
4. Adds a definition for “sterilized” and “sterilization”.  

 
5. Amends license expiration date to March 1 to comply with the “Dog Law of 1919”, 

MCL 287.266(3). 
 

6. Has a delayed effective date of March 1, 2025. 
 

A copy of the revised Ordinance with strikeouts and a clean copy are attached for 
review. 

 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       BRADLEY J. MENDELSOHN 
       DEPUTY CORPORATION COUNSEL  
APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE: 
 
 
 
JEREMY J. ROMER 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 
 
 
 
 
GEORGE DARANY  
CITY CLERK 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



AMENDED 
Original amendments in red 

Amendments following 9/19/24 COW in blue 
Amendments following 9/24/24 Council Meeting in purple 

ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 4-
23 OF CHAPTER 4 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“LICENSE REQUIRED; NUMBER OF 
DOGS ALLOWED.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 4 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 4-23 to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 4-23. - License required; number of dogs allowed. 

   (a)   License required. It shall be unlawful for any person to own, possess, keep or 
harbor a dog six (6) months old and over within the limits of the city without first having 
obtained a license therefor from the city clerk, and without first fully complying with all 
the provisions of this article and any and all rules and regulations promulgated and 
established by the health officer of the city relative to the keeping or harboring of dogs; 
provided, however, that all persons moving into, with the intention of permanently 
establishing their residence within, the corporate limits of the city and owning, keeping, 
harboring or possessing any dog or dogs six (6) months old and over shall apply 
forthwith to the city clerk for a dog license if the animal has not been licensed for the 
current year elsewhere in the state. If such animal has been thus licensed, such owner 
shall register such animal with the city clerk. 

   (b)   Application. The application for a license under this article shall be made with the 
city clerk unless otherwise indicated, and shall be accompanied with proof that the dog 
has been vaccinated against rabies by a valid certificate of vaccination for rabies signed 
by an accredited and licensed veterinarian, and payment of a nonrefundable fee 
identified in Section 12-6 of the Code of Ordinances based on the type of license and 
whether the dog is sterilized and microchipped. 

(1) License types. Beginning April March 1, 2025, there shall be three types of 
dog licenses available: 

a. Standard license (1-year license). This license expires annually on
March 31 and requires proof of current rabies vaccination that lasts a
minimum of one year, signed by an accredited and licensed
veterinarian.

ATTACHMENT 1
Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



b. 3-year license.  This license expires three years after it is issued on
March 31 of the third year, and requires proof of current rabies
vaccination that lasts a minimum of three years signed by an
accredited and licensed veterinarian.

c. Lifetime lLicense with automatic renewal (no additional fee). This
license is only available for dogs that have been sterilized and
microchipped. Subject to the exceptions below, there is no The
expiration date of the license shall correlate with subsections (1)a or
(1)b above after it is issued and requires proof of rabies vaccination
that lasts a minimum of three years, signed by an accredited and
licensed veterinarian, and is subject to the following: 

i. The dog’s owner must resubmit proof of current rabies
vaccination in accordance with the expiration of the vaccination 
after the license is issued, and no later than March 31 of the 
expiration year. The rabies vaccination must be signed by an 
accredited and licensed veterinarian. 

i. If proof of current rabies vaccination is not in accordance with
either subsection (1)a or (1)b above submitted by March 31 of
the expiring year, the lifetime license shall be considered
expired and void and the owner shall reapply for a new dog
license as indicated in this ordinance.

(2) Application to animal shelter. The application for a license under this article 
may also be made with the Friends for Animals of Metro Detroit (aka, “animal 
shelter”) subject to the following: 

a. Application shall be made on forms approved by the city clerk.

b. Application shall be accompanied with proof that the dog has been
vaccinated against rabies by a valid certificate of vaccination for rabies
signed by an accredited and licensed veterinarian, and payment of a
nonrefundable fee identified in Section 12-6 of the Code of
Ordinances.

c. The city clerk or animal shelter shall provide a copy of the official
license and, if applicable, license tag to the applicant subject to the
terms and conditions of this Ordinance.

(3) Fee reduction with proof of spay or neuter sterilization and microchipping. If 
the applicant provides proof that their dog has been spayed or neutered 
sterilized or microchipped at the time of application, the reduced 
nonrefundable fees identified in Section 12/6 12-6 of the Code of Ordinances 
will be applied.   

(4) Sterilization or sterilized. As used in this ordinance, the terms “sterilization” or 
“sterilized” shall mean a dog that is spayed or neutered. 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



   (c)   Number of dogs allowed. It shall be unlawful for any person to own, possess, 
shelter, keep, harbor, or maintain more than three (3) dogs that are six (6) months of 
age or older at or within any one residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary, at any 
given time. 

   Exceptions to subsection (c). 

      (1)   This provision shall not apply to duly licensed pet shops, kennels [Zoning Ord. 
Secs. 1.03 and 7.02(J)], veterinarians, veterinarian hospitals, doggie day cares, and/or 
boarding facilities. 

      (2)   This provision shall not apply to short-term dog fostering at a residence, 
dwelling, or legal property boundary under the following conditions: 

a. For the purposes of this subsection, “dog fostering” shall mean a situation
where a person takes temporary ownership of a dog to provide care and shelter for the 
dog. 

b. No more than two (2) dogs may be fostered at any one time, including in
residence, dwelling, or legal property boundaries that already have three (3) dogs 
licensed under this section. 

c. The length any one dog is fostered may not exceed three (3) months at any
particular residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary. 

d. Under this exception, all dogs at the residence, dwelling, or legal property,
including the dogs being fostered, must be licensed under this section at all times. 

e. Contact information of the agency that provided the fostered dog, including a
contact name and phone number, shall be kept at the residence, dwelling, or legal 
property boundary and provided if requested by an enforcement official. 

      (3)   This provision shall not apply to short-term dog sitting under the following 
conditions: 

a. For the purposes of this subsection, “dog sitting” shall mean a situation where
a dog is temporarily left at a residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary that is 
different from that of the dog’s owner or different from the address listed on the dog’s 
license. 

b. The period of dog sitting under this exception shall not exceed seven (7)
consecutive days. 

c. Under this exception, no more than five (5) dogs shall be allowed at any one
residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary. 

d. Under this exception, the dog being temporarily placed for dog sitting
purposes must be licensed under this section. 

   (d)   Penalty. A person who violates this section shall be subject to the following 
penalties: 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



      (1)   First violation shall be a civil infraction punishable by a fine of $75.00. 

      (2)   Second violation shall be a civil infraction punishable by a fine of $100.00. 

      (3)   Third and subsequent violations shall be a misdemeanor punishable by up to 
93 days in jail, a fine of up to $500.00, or a combination of both. 

   (e)   Appeals. Appeals of any of the regulations of subsection (c) or of any 
administrative interpretations and decisions from those regulations shall be made to City 
Council as follows: 

      (1)   Application for appeal. An appeal from the regulations of subsection (c) shall be 
made by filing with the Council Office a written notice of appeal specifying the grounds 
of the appeal and the relief sought. If an appeal is being made from an administrative 
interpretation or decision, application shall be made within 20 calendar days after the 
decision, ruling, interpretation, notice, or order complained of in the same manner. 

      An application for appeal shall be based on a claim of one or more of the following: 

a. That the true intent of the regulations in subsection (c) have been incorrectly
interpreted; 

b. That the provisions of subsection (c) do not fully apply;

c. That the requirements of subsection (c) are adequately satisfied by other
means; or 

d. That the strict application of any requirements of subsection (c) would cause
undue hardship; 

      (2)   Scope and procedure of appeal. The appeal procedure is intended to provide 
limited relief from the requirements of subsection (c) in cases where strict application of 
a particular requirement shall create an unnecessary hardship. This procedure is 
intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not 
caused by an act or omission of the applicant. Relief is not to be granted merely on the 
basis of inconvenience or financial burden. 

      (3)   Other than subsection (c), no other provisions of this section are appealable to 
Council. 

   (f)   Subsections (c) and (e) shall take effect on April 1, 2024. 

(Ord. No. 81-64, § 1, 11-4-81; Ord. No. 13-1407, 8-13-13; Ord. No. 22-1724, 2-8-22; 
Ord. No. 22- 1777, 10-25-22; Ord. No. 23-1795, 8-22-23) 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



AMENDED “CLEAN VERSION” 

ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 4-
23 OF CHAPTER 4 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“LICENSE REQUIRED; NUMBER OF 
DOGS ALLOWED.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 4 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 4-23 to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 4-23. - License required; number of dogs allowed. 

   (a)   License required. It shall be unlawful for any person to own, possess, keep or 
harbor a dog six (6) months old and over within the limits of the city without first having 
obtained a license therefor from the city clerk, and without first fully complying with all 
the provisions of this article and any and all rules and regulations promulgated and 
established by the health officer of the city relative to the keeping or harboring of dogs; 
provided, however, that all persons moving into, with the intention of permanently 
establishing their residence within, the corporate limits of the city and owning, keeping, 
harboring or possessing any dog or dogs six (6) months old and over shall apply 
forthwith to the city clerk for a dog license if the animal has not been licensed for the 
current year elsewhere in the state. If such animal has been thus licensed, such owner 
shall register such animal with the city clerk. 

   (b)   Application. The application for a license under this article shall be made with the 
city clerk unless otherwise indicated, and shall be accompanied with proof that the dog 
has been vaccinated against rabies by a valid certificate of vaccination for rabies signed 
by an accredited and licensed veterinarian, and payment of a nonrefundable fee 
identified in Section 12-6 of the Code of Ordinances based on the type of license and 
whether the dog is sterilized and microchipped. 

(1) License types. Beginning March 1, 2025, there shall be three types of dog 
licenses available: 

a. Standard license (1-year license). This license expires annually on
March 31 and requires proof of current rabies vaccination that lasts a
minimum of one year, signed by an accredited and licensed
veterinarian.

b. 3-year license.  This license expires three years after it is issued on
March 1 of the third year, and requires proof of current rabies

ATTACHMENT 2

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



vaccination that lasts a minimum of three years signed by an 
accredited and licensed veterinarian.  

c. License with automatic renewal (no additional fee). This license is only 
available for dogs that have been sterilized and microchipped. The 
expiration date of the license shall correlate with subsections (1)a or 
(1)b above and is subject to the following:  

i. If proof of current rabies vaccination is not in accordance with 
either subsection (1)a or (1)b, the license shall be considered 
expired and void and the owner shall reapply for a new dog 
license as indicated in this ordinance. 

(2) Application to animal shelter. The application for a license under this article 
may also be made with the Friends for Animals of Metro Detroit (aka, “animal 
shelter”) subject to the following: 

a. Application shall be made on forms approved by the city clerk.  

b. Application shall be accompanied with proof that the dog has been 
vaccinated against rabies by a valid certificate of vaccination for rabies 
signed by an accredited and licensed veterinarian, and payment of a 
nonrefundable fee identified in Section 12-6 of the Code of 
Ordinances.  

c. The city clerk or animal shelter shall provide a copy of the official 
license and, if applicable, license tag to the applicant subject to the 
terms and conditions of this Ordinance.  

(3) Fee reduction with proof of sterilization and microchipping. If the applicant 
provides proof that their dog has been sterilized or microchipped at the time 
of application, the reduced nonrefundable fees identified in Section 12-6 of 
the Code of Ordinances will be applied.   

(4) Sterilization or sterilized. As used in this ordinance, the terms “sterilization” or 
“sterilized” shall mean a dog that is spayed or neutered.  

   (c)   Number of dogs allowed. It shall be unlawful for any person to own, possess, 
shelter, keep, harbor, or maintain more than three (3) dogs that are six (6) months of 
age or older at or within any one residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary, at any 
given time. 

   Exceptions to subsection (c). 

      (1)   This provision shall not apply to duly licensed pet shops, kennels [Zoning Ord. 
Secs. 1.03 and 7.02(J)], veterinarians, veterinarian hospitals, doggie day cares, and/or 
boarding facilities. 

      (2)   This provision shall not apply to short-term dog fostering at a residence, 
dwelling, or legal property boundary under the following conditions: 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



         a.   For the purposes of this subsection, “dog fostering” shall mean a situation 
where a person takes temporary ownership of a dog to provide care and shelter for the 
dog. 

         b.   No more than two (2) dogs may be fostered at any one time, including in 
residence, dwelling, or legal property boundaries that already have three (3) dogs 
licensed under this section. 

         c.   The length any one dog is fostered may not exceed three (3) months at any 
particular residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary. 

         d.   Under this exception, all dogs at the residence, dwelling, or legal property, 
including the dogs being fostered, must be licensed under this section at all times. 

         e.   Contact information of the agency that provided the fostered dog, including a 
contact name and phone number, shall be kept at the residence, dwelling, or legal 
property boundary and provided if requested by an enforcement official. 

      (3)   This provision shall not apply to short-term dog sitting under the following 
conditions: 

         a.   For the purposes of this subsection, “dog sitting” shall mean a situation where 
a dog is temporarily left at a residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary that is 
different from that of the dog’s owner or different from the address listed on the dog’s 
license. 

         b.   The period of dog sitting under this exception shall not exceed seven (7) 
consecutive days. 

         c.   Under this exception, no more than five (5) dogs shall be allowed at any one 
residence, dwelling, or legal property boundary. 

         d.   Under this exception, the dog being temporarily placed for dog sitting 
purposes must be licensed under this section. 

   (d)   Penalty. A person who violates this section shall be subject to the following 
penalties: 

      (1)   First violation shall be a civil infraction punishable by a fine of $75.00. 

      (2)   Second violation shall be a civil infraction punishable by a fine of $100.00. 

      (3)   Third and subsequent violations shall be a misdemeanor punishable by up to 
93 days in jail, a fine of up to $500.00, or a combination of both. 

   (e)   Appeals. Appeals of any of the regulations of subsection (c) or of any 
administrative interpretations and decisions from those regulations shall be made to City 
Council as follows: 

      (1)   Application for appeal. An appeal from the regulations of subsection (c) shall be 
made by filing with the Council Office a written notice of appeal specifying the grounds 
of the appeal and the relief sought. If an appeal is being made from an administrative 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



interpretation or decision, application shall be made within 20 calendar days after the 
decision, ruling, interpretation, notice, or order complained of in the same manner. 

      An application for appeal shall be based on a claim of one or more of the following: 

         a.   That the true intent of the regulations in subsection (c) have been incorrectly 
interpreted; 

         b.   That the provisions of subsection (c) do not fully apply; 

         c.   That the requirements of subsection (c) are adequately satisfied by other 
means; or 

         d.   That the strict application of any requirements of subsection (c) would cause 
undue hardship; 

      (2)   Scope and procedure of appeal. The appeal procedure is intended to provide 
limited relief from the requirements of subsection (c) in cases where strict application of 
a particular requirement shall create an unnecessary hardship. This procedure is 
intended to address extraordinary, exceptional, or unique situations that were not 
caused by an act or omission of the applicant. Relief is not to be granted merely on the 
basis of inconvenience or financial burden. 

      (3)   Other than subsection (c), no other provisions of this section are appealable to 
Council. 

   (f)   Subsections (c) and (e) shall take effect on April 1, 2024. 

(Ord. No. 81-64, § 1, 11-4-81; Ord. No. 13-1407, 8-13-13; Ord. No. 22-1724, 2-8-22; 
Ord. No. 22- 1777, 10-25-22; Ord. No. 23-1795, 8-22-23) 

Docusign Envelope ID: E71549A7-40EE-4CF6-B9B5-D79EE41BB92E



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

REQUEST:  Amend Sec. 12-5 of the Code of Ordinances for dog license expiration 

(Companion amendments are also being made to Secs. 4-23, 12-6 and 15-53) 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT:  Law and Clerk 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: The proposed amendment is being made to update the 
expiration date for dog licenses to align with state law. Currently, dog licenses expire 
annually on March 31.  

Under state law dog licenses can only expire on the following dates: 

• March 1 every year or every third year

• June 1 every year or every third year

• Annually by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies vaccination

• Tri-annually by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies vaccination

(See MCL 287.266(3) of the Dog Law of 1919, Act 339 of 1919) 

The proposed amendment changes the expiration date for dog licenses to March 1 
annually, unless otherwise stated in the Code.  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: Sec. 12-5 was previously amended in late 2023/early 2024 
to change the expiration date for dog licenses from February 28 to March 31. 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  Amendment is being made to ensure the expiration date for dog 
licenses complies with state law. Companion amendments are also being made to 
Secs. 4-23, 12-6 and 15-53 to reflect this change and modify the expiration date for dog 
licenses and dog park permits. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMUNITY IMPACT:  N/A  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:  This is an ordinance amendment and requires two 
readings to be adopted.  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  N/A

Docusign Envelope ID: 75E38A94-B799-4432-8D69-83BB3EB42D57



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

VIA: 

SUBJECT: 

City Council  

Corporation Counsel and Clerk 

Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud  

Amending Sec. 12-5 to change the expiration date for dog licenses to March 

1 to align with state law  

DATE:  September 26, 2024  
__________________________________________________________________________ 

I. BACKGROUND 

In late 2023/early 2024, Council amended Sec. 12-5 so dog licenses expire annually on March 
31. This was done at the Clerk’s request, along with an amendment to Sec. 15-53, so the
expiration dates for both dog licenses and dog park permits were the same.  

Under MCL 287.266(3) of the Dog Law of 1919, Act 339 of 1919, dog licenses can only expire 
at the following times: 

• March 1 every year or every third year

• June 1 every year or every third year

• Annually by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies vaccination

• Tri-annually by the last day of the month of the dog’s current rabies vaccination

Amendments to Ord. Secs. 4-23, 12-6 and 15-53 are also being brought forward with the same 
amendment to the license expiration date 

II. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

The proposed amendments to Sec. 12-5 change the expiration date for dog licenses to March 
1 unless otherwise stated in the Code. The “unless otherwise stated” language is being added 
because Secs. 4-23 and 12-6 are being amended to allow for 1-year and 3-year licenses 
depending on the length of the rabies vaccination, and both ordinance sections are specifically 
referenced in the update. A copy of the revised Ordinance is attached for review. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BRADLEY J. MENDELSOHN 
APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE: DEPUTY CORPORATION COUNSEL 

JEREMY J. ROMER 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

GEORGE DARANY 
CITY CLERK 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75E38A94-B799-4432-8D69-83BB3EB42D57



ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 
12-5 OF CHAPTER 12 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“LICENSE YEAR; RENEWAL.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 12 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 12-5 to 
read as follows: 

 

Sec. 12-5. - License year; renewal. 

   (a)   Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, every license issued by the clerk 
shall be for a period of one full year commencing with the date of issuance of the first 
license. 

   (b)   Renewal notices will be mailed to all licensees by the city clerk prior to the 
expiration of the license. The licensee must enclose payment with his renewal notice 
and return it to the city clerk prior to the expiration date in order to have his license 
renewed for another year. License renewals may be effected by mail up to the 
expiration date of the license; after that date the licensee must renew in person. 
Licensees who renew more than seven days late will be assessed a ten percent penalty 
on the total cost of the license. 

   (c)   The following licenses will expire on December 1 annually: distributor, distributor 
equipment, hauling vehicle, junk dealer vehicle, motor bus, exhibitors, moving van, fuel 
oil truck, and vendor vehicle. Dog licenses shall expire on March 31 annually unless 
otherwise stated in this chapter or the Code (See Ord. Secs. 4-23 and 12-6 specifically). 
The following licenses shall expire on December 31 annually: building contractor, 
building contractor registration, building subcontractor registration, concrete contractor, 
electrical contractor registration, excavating contractor and equipment, tank installer, fire 
repair contractor, mechanical contractor registration (heating, cooling, ventilation, 
refrigeration), plumbing contractor registration, sign/awning erector contractor, tent 
erector contractor, and drainlayer contractor. Registration of reciprocal licenses will 
expire at the time the original license expires. 

(Ord. No. 81-25, § 4, 6-2-81; Ord. No. 84-308, 7-3-84; Ord. No. 05-1040, 6-6-05; Ord. 
No. 23-1803, 10-10-23) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75E38A94-B799-4432-8D69-83BB3EB42D57



 
 

 

 
REVISED after 9/24/24 Council Meeting

    EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
 

REQUEST:  Amend Sec. 12-6 of the Code of Ordinances for dog license fee 
 
(A companion amendment is also being made to Sec. 4-23) 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT:  Law and Clerk 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: The proposed amendments are being made to update the 
licensing fee, align with proposed changes to Ord. Sec. 4-23, and incorporate changes 
requested by Council at the 9/19/24 COW:  

 
1. Create a tiered fee structure for three types of licenses – (1) standard one-year 

license; (2) three-year license; and (3) license with automatic renewal (no fee). 
 

2. All license types require proof of rabies vaccination. 
 

3. Tiered fee structure based on whether dog is sterilized and microchipped. 
 

4. Fees and types of licenses go into effect on April 1, 2025. 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: Sec. 12-6 was previously amended in 2023 to add a $3 
processing fee for mailing the license and tag. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  Most communities offer a reduced license fee for dogs that are 
spayed or neutered. An amendment making this and other changes to Sec. 4-23 is being 
presented as a separate item. Sec. 12-6 also needs to be amended to reflect the 
amended fee.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 FISCAL IMPACT:  Fee increase will defray administrative costs associated with 
processing/issuing dog licenses. Reduced fees for sterilized and microchipped dogs 
provide incentive for residents. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMUNITY IMPACT:  Increases the overall fee for a dog license and offers a discount 
for applicants that have their dog(s) sterilized and microchipped.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:  This is an ordinance amendment and takes two 
readings to be adopted.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  N/A

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 

REVISED after 9/24/24 Council Meeting 
 

TO:  City Council  

FROM:  Corporation Counsel and Clerk 

VIA:  Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud  

SUBJECT: Amending Sec. 12-6 to increase the fee for a dog license and offer a 
reduced fee for applicants whose dog is spayed or neutered at the 
time of application.   

 
DATE:  September 24, 2024 (submitted September 9 and 23, 2024) 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

I. BACKGROUND 
 

Ord. Sec. 4-23 regulates the application process for dog licenses and is being 
amended to align with the recently approved animal shelter contract (See Executive 
Summary and Memo for Sec. 4-23).  
 
The proposed amendments to Sec. 4-23 include: a reduced application fee for dogs 
that are sterilized and microchipped; three license options for one-year (standard), 
three-year, and automatic renewal (no fee); effective date of March 1, 2025 for the 
changes.  
 
Ord. Sec. 12-6 establishes the fee for a dog license and must be amended to reflect 
the amended application fee.   
 

 
II. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
The proposed amendments to Ord. Sec. 12-6 make the following changes: 
 

1. Create a tiered fee structure for three types of licenses – (1) standard one-year 
license; (2) three-year license; and (3) license with automatic renewal (no fee). 
 

2. All license types require proof of rabies vaccination. 
 

3. Tiered fee structure based on whether dog is sterilized and microchipped. 
 

4. Delayed effective date of March 1, 2025. 
 

A copy of the revised Ordinance with strikeouts and a clean copy are attached for 
review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
       BRADLEY J. MENDELSOHN 
       DEPUTY CORPORATION COUNSEL  
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE: 
 
 
 
 
JEREMY J. ROMER 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 
 
 
 
 
 
GEORGE DARANY  
CITY CLERK 
   

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



1 

AMENDED 
Original amendments in red 

Amendments following 9/19/24 COW in blue 
Amendments following 9/24/24 Council Meeting in purple 

ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 
12-6 OF CHAPTER 12 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“LICENSE FEES.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 12 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 12-6 to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 12-6. - License fees. 

   The various businesses, trades, occupations or professions enumerated in this 
section shall pay a license fee as established in this schedule. Unless otherwise 
specified, the fee shall be on an annual basis. The fee for replacement of lost or 
duplicate licenses shall be half the annual fee, or$40.00, whichever is less, unless 
otherwise indicated in this schedule. 

Amusement $50.00 

Apartment (ten or less units) 100.00 

Apartment (more than ten units), per 
unit 

10.00 

Athletic club 100.00 

Auctioneer (single-day) 25.00 

Auctioneer (annual) 100.00 

Automobile parts and accessories (new 
or used) 

50.00 

Awning erector 50.00 

Bed and breakfast 300.00 

Billiard room (each table) 10.00 

Block party 25.00 

Boiler operator, high-pressure 50.00 

Boiler operator, low-pressure 40.00 

Bowling alley 100.00 

Building contractor 40.00 

ATTACHMENT 1
Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



2 

Building contractor registration 40.00 

Building subcontractor registration 40.00 

Card or game room 50.00 

Carnival 300.00 

Carnival deposit (for grounds cleanup) 1,500.00 

Concrete contractor 50.00 

Chief powerhouse stationary engineer 100.00 

Christmas trees 150.00 

Circus 300.00 

Circus deposit (for grounds cleanup) 1,500.00 

Coffeehouse 50.00 

Concrete supplier 250.00 

Distributor, vending machine 40.00 

Distributor equipment, each machine; 
not amusement devices 

20.00 

Distributor, amusement device only 300.00 

Dog (1-year license, expires March 31) 

Dog (3-year license, expires March 31) 

Dog (lifetime license, no expiration 
[license with automatic renewal-(no 
additional fee)] 

The following fees take effect April March 1, 
2025: 

• 10.00 $20.00 for unsterilized dog
with no microchip , or $10.00 for
spayed or neutered dogs

• $15 for unsterilized dog with a
microchip

• $10 for sterilized dog with microchip

The following fees take effect April March 1, 
2025: 

• $60 for unsterilized dog with no
microchip

• $45 for unsterilized dog with a
microchip

• $30 for sterilized dog with a
microchip

The following fee takes effect April March 1, 
2025: 

• $100 with microchip

+ A 3.00 processing fee will be added for 
mailing any dog license and tag. 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



3 

Drain layer contractor 50.00 

Drive-in theater 600.00 

Electrical contractor registration 40.00 

Escrow license, type 40.00 

Exhibitor (expires December 1) 75.00 

Exhibitor equipment (each amusement 
device, expires December 1) 

50.00 

Explosives contractor 35.00 

Fire repair contractor 50.00 

Fire sale (30 days only) 75.00 

Fire sale renewal (maximum of 2) 75.00 

Flea market 250.00 

Food establishment 140.00 

31-50 seats 192.00 

51-100 seats 237.00 

101-150 seats 280.00 

More than 150 seats 315.00 

Satellites (each satellite) 85.00 

Catering kitchen and/or commissary 
food 

315.00 

Food truck 200.00 

Fuel oil truck 40.00 

Garage sale 10.00 

Garage sale (second sale) 15.00 

Garage sale (third sale) 20.00 

Garage sale (fourth sale) 25.00 

Garage sale advertisement fee 10.00 

Going-out-of-business sale (30 days 
only) 

65.00 

Going-out-of-business sale renewal 
(maximum of 2) 

65.00 

Golf course 500.00 

Hauling vehicle, each vehicle 40.00 

Hotel, per room 10.00 

Junk dealer vehicle, each vehicle 40.00 

Junkyard 200.00 

Lodging or rooming house 35.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



4 

Manager, motel, hotel, apartment, 
rooming house, coffee house, athletic 
club 

50.00 

Mechanical contractor registration 
(heating, cooling, ventilation, 
refrigeration) 

15.00 

Mechanical excavating and grading 50.00 

Mechanical excavating and grading 
equipment, each 

30.00 

Motel, per room 5.00 

Motor bus, 1 to 300 each 50.00 

Motor bus, over 300, no further charge n/c 

Motor supply station 75.00 

Motor vehicle for hire 50.00 

Motor vehicle parts recycling 100.00 

Moving contractor 200.00 

Moving van, each vehicle 30.00 

Nightclub and nightclub promoter 200.00 

Plumbing contractor registration 40.00 

Refrigeration contractor registration 40.00 

Refrigeration operator, first class 60.00 

Refrigeration operator, second class 50.00 

Secondhand dealer 75.00 

Sidewalk sale 35.00 

Sign erector 50.00 

Solicitor or vendor 50.00 

Stationary engineer, first class 95.00 

Stationary engineer, second class 85.00 

Stationary engineer, third class 75.00 

Stationary engineer/facilities engineer 100.00 

Tank installer 50.00 

Taxicab, expires June 30 100.00 

Taxicab driver 25.00 

Tent erector 50.00 

Theatre 150.00 

Tobacco 500.00 

Transient merchant, first 30 days or 
less 

250.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



5 

Transient merchant renewal, each 
additional 30 days in one year 

100.00 

Tree removal 50.00 

Turbine and reciprocating engineer 
operator 

50.00 

Used motor vehicle lot 200.00 

Valet parking 300.00 

Vendor vehicle 150.00 

Welder 30.00 

(Ord. No. 81-25, § 5, 6-2-81; Ord. No. 81-192, 12-1-81; Ord. No. 81-192, 12-1-81; Ord. 
No. 82-214, 3-16-82; Ord. No. 82-214, 3-16-82; Ord. No. 82-233, 6-15-82; Ord. No. 84-
308, 7-3-84; Ord. No. 85-333, 8-6-85; Ord. No. 85-337, 9-17-85; Ord. No. 89-441, 2-21-
89; Ord. No. 90-479, 2-6-90; Ord. No. 95-633, 4-18-95; Ord. No. 96-670, 5-21-96; Ord. 
No. 96-685, 10-10-96; Ord. No. 98-741, 10-20-98; Ord. No. 05-1040, 6-6-05; Ord. No. 
06-1113, 12-18-06; Ord. No. 10-1280, 6-21-10; Ord. No. 11-1323, 5-16-11; Ord. No. 17-
1590, 8-15-17; Ord. No. 19-1641, 1-29-19; Ord. No. 19-1650, 5- 21-19; Ord. No. 22-
1724, 2-8-22; Ord. No. 22-1725, 1-25-22) 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



1 

AMENDED “CLEAN COPY” 

ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 
12-6 OF CHAPTER 12 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“LICENSE FEES.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 12 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 12-6 to 
read as follows: 

Sec. 12-6. - License fees. 

   The various businesses, trades, occupations or professions enumerated in this 
section shall pay a license fee as established in this schedule. Unless otherwise 
specified, the fee shall be on an annual basis. The fee for replacement of lost or 
duplicate licenses shall be half the annual fee, or$40.00, whichever is less, unless 
otherwise indicated in this schedule. 

Amusement $50.00 

Apartment (ten or less units) 100.00 

Apartment (more than ten units), per unit 10.00 

Athletic club 100.00 

Auctioneer (single-day) 25.00 

Auctioneer (annual) 100.00 

Automobile parts and accessories (new or 
used) 

50.00 

Awning erector 50.00 

Bed and breakfast 300.00 

Billiard room (each table) 10.00 

Block party 25.00 

Boiler operator, high-pressure 50.00 

Boiler operator, low-pressure 40.00 

Bowling alley 100.00 

Building contractor 40.00 

Building contractor registration 40.00 

Building subcontractor registration 40.00 

Card or game room 50.00 

ATTACHMENT 2
Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



2 
 

Carnival 300.00 

Carnival deposit (for grounds cleanup) 1,500.00 

Concrete contractor 50.00 

Chief powerhouse stationary engineer 100.00 

Christmas trees 150.00 

Circus 300.00 

Circus deposit (for grounds cleanup) 1,500.00 

Coffeehouse 50.00 

Concrete supplier 250.00 

Distributor, vending machine 40.00 

Distributor equipment, each machine; not 
amusement devices 

20.00 

Distributor, amusement device only 300.00 

Dog (1-year license, expires March 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dog (3-year license, expires March 1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dog (license with automatic renewal - no 
additional fee) 

The following fees take effect March 1, 
2025: 

• $20.00 for unsterilized dog with 
no microchip  

• $15 for unsterilized dog with a 
microchip 

• $10 for sterilized dog with 
microchip 

 

The following fees take effect March 1, 
2025: 

• $60 for unsterilized dog with no 
microchip  

• $45 for unsterilized dog with a 
microchip 

• $30 for sterilized dog with a 
microchip 

 

The following fee takes effect March 1, 
2025: 

• $100 with microchip 

 

+ 3.00 processing fee will be added for 
mailing any dog license and tag. 

 

Drain layer contractor 50.00 

Drive-in theater 600.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



3 
 

Electrical contractor registration 40.00 

Escrow license, type 40.00 

Exhibitor (expires December 1) 75.00 

Exhibitor equipment (each amusement 
device, expires December 1) 

50.00 

Explosives contractor 35.00 

Fire repair contractor 50.00 

Fire sale (30 days only) 75.00 

Fire sale renewal (maximum of 2) 75.00 

Flea market 250.00 

Food establishment 140.00 

31-50 seats 192.00 

51-100 seats 237.00 

101-150 seats 280.00 

More than 150 seats 315.00 

Satellites (each satellite) 85.00 

Catering kitchen and/or commissary food 315.00 

Food truck 200.00 

Fuel oil truck 40.00 

Garage sale 10.00 

Garage sale (second sale) 15.00 

Garage sale (third sale) 20.00 

Garage sale (fourth sale) 25.00 

Garage sale advertisement fee 10.00 

Going-out-of-business sale (30 days only) 65.00 

Going-out-of-business sale renewal 
(maximum of 2) 

65.00 

Golf course 500.00 

Hauling vehicle, each vehicle 40.00 

Hotel, per room 10.00 

Junk dealer vehicle, each vehicle 40.00 

Junkyard 200.00 

Lodging or rooming house 35.00 

Manager, motel, hotel, apartment, rooming 
house, coffee house, athletic club 

50.00 

Mechanical contractor registration 
(heating, cooling, ventilation, refrigeration) 

15.00 

Mechanical excavating and grading 50.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



4 
 

Mechanical excavating and grading 
equipment, each 

30.00 

Motel, per room 5.00 

Motor bus, 1 to 300 each 50.00 

Motor bus, over 300, no further charge n/c 

Motor supply station 75.00 

Motor vehicle for hire 50.00 

Motor vehicle parts recycling 100.00 

Moving contractor 200.00 

Moving van, each vehicle 30.00 

Nightclub and nightclub promoter 200.00 

Plumbing contractor registration 40.00 

Refrigeration contractor registration 40.00 

Refrigeration operator, first class 60.00 

Refrigeration operator, second class 50.00 

Secondhand dealer 75.00 

Sidewalk sale 35.00 

Sign erector 50.00 

Solicitor or vendor 50.00 

Stationary engineer, first class 95.00 

Stationary engineer, second class 85.00 

Stationary engineer, third class 75.00 

Stationary engineer/facilities engineer 100.00 

Tank installer 50.00 

Taxicab, expires June 30 100.00 

Taxicab driver 25.00 

Tent erector 50.00 

Theatre 150.00 

Tobacco 500.00 

Transient merchant, first 30 days or less 250.00 

Transient merchant renewal, each 
additional 30 days in one year 

100.00 

Tree removal 50.00 

Turbine and reciprocating engineer 
operator 

50.00 

Used motor vehicle lot 200.00 

Valet parking 300.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



5 
 

Vendor vehicle 150.00 

Welder 30.00 

  

  

(Ord. No. 81-25, § 5, 6-2-81; Ord. No. 81-192, 12-1-81; Ord. No. 81-192, 12-1-81; Ord. 
No. 82-214, 3-16-82; Ord. No. 82-214, 3-16-82; Ord. No. 82-233, 6-15-82; Ord. No. 84-
308, 7-3-84; Ord. No. 85-333, 8-6-85; Ord. No. 85-337, 9-17-85; Ord. No. 89-441, 2-21-
89; Ord. No. 90-479, 2-6-90; Ord. No. 95-633, 4-18-95; Ord. No. 96-670, 5-21-96; Ord. 
No. 96-685, 10-10-96; Ord. No. 98-741, 10-20-98; Ord. No. 05-1040, 6-6-05; Ord. No. 
06-1113, 12-18-06; Ord. No. 10-1280, 6-21-10; Ord. No. 11-1323, 5-16-11; Ord. No. 17-
1590, 8-15-17; Ord. No. 19-1641, 1-29-19; Ord. No. 19-1650, 5- 21-19; Ord. No. 22-
1724, 2-8-22; Ord. No. 22-1725, 1-25-22) 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACAF691E-D5A7-4D55-80B8-2A212CE3AC91



 
 

 

 

    EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
 

REQUEST:  Amend Sec. 15-53 of the Code of Ordinances for dog license fee 
 
(Companion amendments are also being made to Secs. 4-23, 12-5 and 12-6) 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT:  Law and Clerk 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: The proposed amendment is being made to update the 
expiration date for dog park permits to March 1. This is being done to align with 
proposed changes to the expiration date for dog licenses, and to make it easier for 
residents so both the permit and license expire at the same time of year. (See proposed 
amendments to Ord. Secs. 4-23, 12-5 and 12-6).  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: Sec. 15-53 was previously amended in 2024 to change the 
expiration date to March 31 to align with the expiration of dog licenses. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  Amendment is being made to align the expiration dates for dog park 
permits and dog licenses, and to avoid residents having to make multiple trips to the 
Clerks Office to renew both. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMUNITY IMPACT:  N/A  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:  This is an ordinance amendment and requires two 
readings to be adopted.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  N/A

Docusign Envelope ID: 57A4E890-CFA7-41FE-91ED-4EC6E28FC80E



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  City Council  

FROM:  Corporation Counsel and Clerk 

VIA:  Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud  

SUBJECT: Amending Sec. 15-53 to change the expiration date for dog park 
permits to March 1 annually  

 
DATE:  September 26, 2024  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
I. BACKGROUND 

 
In early 2024, Council amended Sec. 15-53 so dog park permits would expire annually 
at the same time that dog licenses expired. This was done at the Clerk’s request to 
make it easier for residents to renew both and avoid making multiple trips to the Clerks 
Office.  
 
Amendments to Ord. Secs. 4-23, 12-5 and 12-6 are also being brought forward with 
the same amendment to the license expiration date 
 
II. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
The proposed amendment to Sec. 15-53 changes the expiration date for dog park 
permits to March 1. A copy of the revised Ordinance is attached for review. 

 
 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
       BRADLEY J. MENDELSOHN 
APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE:  DEPUTY CORPORATION COUNSEL  
 
 
 
 
JEREMY J. ROMER 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 
 
 
 
 
GEORGE DARANY  
CITY CLERK   

Docusign Envelope ID: 57A4E890-CFA7-41FE-91ED-4EC6E28FC80E



ORDINANCE NO. _____________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 
15-53 OF CHAPTER 15 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITYOF DEARBORN, ENTITLED 
“DOG PARK USE, GENERALLY.” 

THE CITY OF DEARBORN ORDAINS TO: 

Amend Chapter 15 of the Code of the City of Dearborn by amending Sec. 15-53 to 
read as follows: 

 

Sec. 15-53. - Dog park use, generally. 

   (a)   A permit is required to use the dog park. 

      (1)   Registration to obtain a permit can be completed by mail or in person at the city 
clerk's office. Once payment is received, a key fob and dog tag will be issued allowing 
access to the dog park. Permits shall be issued to Dearborn residents only and shall 
expire annually on March 31. 

         a.   Permit fees will be waived for verified service dogs. 

      (2)   A copy of the Dearborn Dog Park Rules and Regulations can be obtained at the 
Ford Community and Performing Arts Center or at the city clerk's office. 

   (b)   Dogs under six months of age are not allowed in the dog park. 

   (c)   Only dogs accompanied by an owner/handler at least 16 years of age are 
permitted to be in the dog park. 

   (d)   It shall be unlawful for any person to bring a dog weighing 30 pounds or more into 
the designated "small dog area" of the dog park. 

   (e)   It shall be unlawful for any person to bring a dog weighing less than 30 pounds 
into the designated "large dog area" of the dog park. 

   (f)   An owner/handler may not accompany more than two dogs in the dog park at any 
one time. 

   (g)   Dogs must wear collars (no pronged, pinched, or spiked collars) or harnesses 
bearing a current City of Dearborn dog license and a dog park tag at all times while in 
the dog park. 

   (h)   Dog owners/handlers must be in possession of a leash or other means of 
physical restraint at all times. Dogs must be on leash to and from the dog park access 
points. 

   (i)   Dog owners/handlers must limit their use of electronic devices so that the use 
does not interfere with their ability to actively monitor their dog's behavior. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 57A4E890-CFA7-41FE-91ED-4EC6E28FC80E



(Ord. No. 16-1551, 10-4-16; Ord. No. 17-1579, 5-23-17; Ord. No. 24-1816, 4-23-24) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 57A4E890-CFA7-41FE-91ED-4EC6E28FC80E



 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
  

TO:  CITY COUNCIL   

FROM:  JEREMY J. ROMER, CHIEF LABOR NEGOTIATOR 
VIA:  ABDULLAH H. HAMMOUD, MAYOR 
SUBJECT: TENTATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE POLICE OFFICERS 

ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN REPRESENTING THE POLICE 
DISPATCH SUPERVISORS AND THE CITY OF DEARBORN 

DATE:  SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 
 
Attached for your consideration is the Tentative Agreement between the City of Dearborn 
and the Police Officers Association of Michigan (“POAM”) representing the Police 
Dispatch Supervisors (“Union”). The Tentative Agreement was ratified by the Union on 
September 16, 2024, and will be presented to the Civil Service Commission for approval 
on Thursday, October 10, 2024. The attached summary does not reflect the initial 
positions of the parties or all of the proposals made, modified, or withdrawn during the 
negotiation process. 

1) Duration: July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2028. 

2) Holiday Provisions (Article XXVI): Juneteenth (June 19th) shall be a recognized 
contractual holiday. 

3) Hours of Work (Article XXII): With the March 2025 shift selection, the bargaining 
unit will transition to 84-hours worked in a bi-weekly period with 12-hour shifts.  

4) Shift Premium Pay (Article XXIII): Effective July 1, 2024, the shift premium will 
increase from $1.00 to $1.25 for afternoons and midnights. 

5) Health, Dental, and Flexible Benefits (Article XXIX): The following HAS funding 
levels will be provided for the following calendar years: 

 Calendar Year 2024: 

 Overall Deductible:  $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000 (Family) 
 Co-Insurance:   20% (employee share) after deductible 

  HSA Funding (50%):  $1,000 (Individual)/$2,000(Family) 
 

 Calendar Year 2025: 

 Overall Deductible:  $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000 (Family) 
 Co-Insurance:   20% (employee share) after deductible 

  HSA Funding (100%): $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000(Family) 



Page | 2 
 

 Calendar Year 2026: 

 Overall Deductible:  $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000 (Family) 
 Co-Insurance:   20% (employee share) after deductible 

  HSA Funding (100%): $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000(Family) 
 

 Calendar Year 2027: 

 Overall Deductible:  $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000 (Family) 
 Co-Insurance:   20% (employee share) after deductible 

  HSA Funding (100%): $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000(Family) 
 

 Calendar Year 2028: 

 Overall Deductible:  $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000 (Family) 
 Co-Insurance:   20% (employee share) after deductible 

  HSA Funding (100%): $2,000 (Individual)/$4,000(Family) 
 

6) Classification and Rates of Compensation (Article XXI): Effective the first full-
pay period after July 1, 2024.  

 
 Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2025: 2.0% 
 
 Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2026: 2.0% 
 

 Effective the first full pay period after July 1, 2027: 2.0% 

7) Miscellaneous: The Parties have agreed to an unscheduled call-off policy (“NSA”) 
and an on-call policy upon the implementation of the 84-hours work schedule and 12-
hour shifts.    

 
Please contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information. 
   

Respectfully submitted, 

Jeremy J. Romer 
       JEREMY J. ROMER 
       Chief Labor Negotiator 

 
Attachment: Police Dispatch Supervisors Tentative Agreement-2024 
  Police Dispatch Supervisors Resolution-2024 

Grade 
Rate 
Code Classification 1 2 

M01 13001 Communications Supervisor $65,617  
$72,179 

$68,093  
$74,902 













RESOLUTION 
 
 WHEREAS: It is recommended that this City Council adopt the Tentative 
Agreement between the City of Dearborn and the Police Officers Association of 
Michigan representing the Police Dispatch Supervisors effective July 1, 2024 through 
June 30, 2028; be it further 
 
 RESOLVED:  That this Council does hereby adopt the Tentative Agreement 
between the City of Dearborn and the Police Officers Association of Michigan 
representing the Police Dispatch Supervisors effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 
2028; be it further 
 
 RESOLVED: That this resolution be given immediate effect.  
 
 
 
 
 

  









































































  
  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 
 

REQUEST:   The Housing Division of the Department of Public Works and Facilities Department is 
requesting approval of a two-year contract with Johnson Controls, Inc. for inspections, maintenance, 
and repair services at the John B. O’Reilly Jr. West and Suzanne Sareini East buildings. [The  

DEPARTMENT: Public Works and Facilities-Housing Division, in conjunction with Purchasing 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:   The Purchasing Department recommends the competitive purchase of 

inspections, maintenance, and repair services from Johnson Controls, Inc., which submitted the 

lowest responsive and responsible bid and has provided similar services to the city in the past.  The 

fully executed contract shall be for the term of two years with up to three, one-year renewal options. 

 
 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:  CR 08-445-22  Approved Johnson Controls, Inc. to handle mechanical 

services for contractual equipment, and Allied Building Services to handle mechanical services for 

non-contractual equipment.  This request will make Johnson Controls, Inc. the sole vendor for both 

types of equipment. 
 

 

BACKGROUND:  The Housing Department requires an outside contractor to perform mechanical 

systems inspections, preventive maintenance, and repairs in order to maintain the mechanical 

systems. The equipment, which is the responsibility of the contractor under this agreement, consists 

of the boilers, chillers, pumps, ventilation equipment, and controls along with associated piping and 

valves as listed in the contract.  Bi-weekly inspections, monthly preventative maintenance, and as-

needed corrective maintenance services are conducted in order to identify and correct present or 

potential problems and to ensure system integrity. Because of the large scope of work, it is 

impractical for City staff to efficiently perform the services covered under the proposed contract.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT:  Requested Amount:   $349,056.24 (Year 1 $171,594.16, Year 2 177,462.08) for 

the initial two-year contract period, which shall be charged to the Senior Apartments Operating Fund, 

Housing, Repair and Maintenance budget. 

  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT:  The heating, cooling, ventilation, and water distribution systems are critical 

to providing a proper living environment for our residents.  Inspection and maintenance of these 

systems ensure the safety and comfort of the residents and provide early identification of equipment 

requiring replacement or in need of repair.   

 

IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE:   Immediate to avoid gaps in service. 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  Inspection reports and service requests are reviewed by 

the Housing Facilities Supervisor to ensure compliance with contract requirements 

  

 



       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

S:\Purchasing\Solicitations\FY25\RFPs\RFP-153037 City Housing Mechanical Services 

TO: City Council 

FROM: City Administration 

VIA: Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract for Mechanical Systems and Monthly Maintenance and Repair 
at the John B. O’Reilly Jr. West and Suzanne Sareini East buildings  

DATE: September 23rd, 2024 

  

Budget Information 
Adopted Budget:          $400,000 

Amended Budget:        $455,272 

Requested Amount:     $171,594.16 in FY2025 and $177,462.08 in FY2026 contingent upon the 

adoption of the respective fiscal year budget. The total contract is not to exceed $349,056.24.  

Funding Source:          Senior Apartments Operating Fund, Repair & Maintenance, Buildings    

Supplemental Budget: N/A   
 
Summary of Request 
Purchasing, on behalf of the Housing Department, recommends the competitive purchase of Monthly 

Maintenance and Repair of Equipment at the John B. O’Reilly Jr. West and Suzanne Sareini East 

buildings, from Johnson Controls, Inc.  The contract shall be for a term of two years with up to three, 

one-year renewal options. The value of the contract is not expected to exceed $349,056.24 (Year 1 

$171,594.16, Year 2 177,462.08) for the initial two-year contract period, which shall be charged to the 

Senior Apartments Operating Fund, Housing, Repair and Maintenance budget. Future funding is 

contingent upon the adoption of the respective Fiscal Year budgets. 

It is respectfully requested that Council authorize the award and the three one-year renewals. The 

resulting contract shall not be binding until fully executed. Immediate effect is requested in order to 

avoid gaps in service. 

Background and Justification 

The Housing Department requires an outside contractor to perform mechanical systems 

inspections, preventive maintenance, and repairs in order to maintain the John B. O’Reilly Jr. West 

and Suzanne Sareini East buildings mechanical systems. Bi-weekly inspections, monthly 

preventative maintenance, and as-needed corrective maintenance services are conducted in 

order to identify and correct present or potential problems and to ensure system integrity.  Any 

repairs worth more than Council threshold will be competitively solicited separately from this 

contract. Because of the large scope of work, it is impractical for City staff to efficiently perform 

the services covered under the proposed contract.   

Procurement Process 
Purchasing solicited proposals with process details as follows: 
Process:   Request for Proposal (RFP) 
Issue Date: August 15th, 2024 



       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

S:\Purchasing\Solicitations\FY25\RFPs\RFP-153037 City Housing Mechanical Services 

Solicitations Obtained: 19 
Proposals Received: 4 
 
Evaluation Results 
The proposal was evaluated in depth by the evaluation team. The evaluation criteria included: 
Experience, Qualifications, Capacity to Provide Full Scope, Work Plan, and Cost. The results are as 
follows: 
 

Respondent Total Points 
Johnson Controls, Inc. 96 

Allied Building Services 85 

Lyon Mechanical 75 

Thermal Mechanical Services 69 

 
Johnson Control, Inc. was found to have submitted the most responsive and responsible proposal. 
The procurement process was in accordance with the Procurement Ordinance and all internal policies 
and procedures. The Purchasing Division requests approval to proceed with the procurement. 
 

Voting Members:  Resource Members: 

 

              

Dustin Kane, Manager, Housing Dept   Megan Davis, Accountant II 

 

              

Tim Supinger, Fed Housing Exec Director   Jason Pich, Buyer 

 

         

Azizah Jamil, Capital Facilities Coordinator    

    

Budget Approval:      Corporation Counsel Approval: 

  

______________________________ ______________________________ 

Michael Kennedy, Finance Director    Jeremy J. Romer, Corp Counsel 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACBB0629-762D-4BD6-A53C-46E08333010F



  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 

 
 

Immediate Effect Requested 

REQUEST: Request to renew ongoing software maintenance from Tyler Technologies 

 

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works & Facilities, In Conjunction with Purchasing 

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: Purchase ongoing maintenance for the customer information system for the  

period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025.  The Utility Division’s customer information 

system software New World ERP, is a billing package that generates all the water bills for the city. 
The yearly maintenance for this service is up for renewal. 

 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: CR#08-502-22 – Approved a one-year ongoing maintenance renewal 

CR#10-513-23 – Approved a one-year ongoing maintenance renewal 

 

BACKGROUND: This maintenance agreement from Tyler Technologies is for the Utilities Division 

customer information system software, which is the billing package used to generate all water bills 

for the City. The original purchase was authorized by Council Resolution 2-88-09 and the software 

went live in July, 2012. The Utility Division is currently using the software system for the water bills 

and ongoing maintenance with no issues. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Requested amount $50,758.02 

  
COMMUNITY IMPACT: 

• Water bills received timely. 
• Water bills accurate and up to date. 

 

 
IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE: Immediate effect for ongoing service 
 

 

COMPLIANCE/PERFORMANCE METRICS:  

• The Utility Manager will make sure the maintenance of the software is up to date.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 8649B181-82DE-45AC-8845-719E7B2CA13C



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

P:\Solicitations\FY25\Renewals\DPW-New World -Tyler Technologies 

TO:          City Council 

FROM: City Administration 

VIA: Mayor Abdullah H. Hammoud 

SUBJECT: Request to renew ongoing software maintenance from Tyler Technologies 

DATE: September 23, 2024 

  

Budget Information 
Adopted Budget:  $110,000 

Amended Budget:  $110,000 

Requested Amount: $50,758.02  

Funding Source:  Water Fund, Public Works, Software Service  

Supplemental Budget:  N/A  

 

Summary of Request 
Purchasing, on behalf of the Department of Public Works & Facilities, recommends the purchase 

of ongoing maintenance for the Utility Division’s customer information systems for the period of 

October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 from Tyler Technologies, which has provided this 

service for the City in the past. 

It is respectfully requested that Council authorize the purchase. Immediate effect is requested to 

avoid any lapse in service. 

 

Background and Justification 

This maintenance agreement from Tyler Technologies is for the Utilities Division customer 
information system software, which is the billing package used to generate all water bills for the 
City. The original purchase was authorized by Council Resolution 2-88-09 and the software went 
live in July, 2012.  

 

Process 
This procurement is in accordance with Section 2-568(b)(6)b, Sole Source Procurement, of the 
Code of the City of Dearborn.  

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8649B181-82DE-45AC-8845-719E7B2CA13C



 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND MEMORANDUM 
 

 

P:\Solicitations\FY25\Renewals\DPW-New World -Tyler Technologies 

Prepared By:                 Department Approval: 

 

________________________________    ________________________________ 

Mark Rozinsky, Purchasing Manager Tim Hawkins, Director of Public Works &                      

Facilities 

 

Budget Approval:      Corporation Counsel Approval: 

 

______________________________    ______________________________ 

Michael Kennedy, Finance Director/Treasurer   Jeremy J. Romer, Corporation Counsel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8649B181-82DE-45AC-8845-719E7B2CA13C








	Oct. 3, 2024 Committee of the Whole Meeting Agenda
	Item Index
	Item 3
	Law - Amend Section 12-6 of the Code of Ordinances for Dog License Fee

	Item 4
	Law - Amend Sec.tion 4-23 of The Code of Ordinances Commonly Referred To as The Dog Licensing Ordinance

	Item 5
	Ordinance No. 24-1826

	Item 6
	Law - Amend Section 12-5 of The Code of Ordinances for Dog License Expiration

	Item 7
	Law - Amend Section 15-53 Amend of The Code of Ordinances for Dog License Fee

	Item 8
	Public Works & Facilities & Finance - Johnson Controls 2 Year Contract for John B. O'Reilly, Jr. West & Suzanne Sareini East

	Item 9
	Public Works & Facilities & Finance - Renewal of Tyler Technologies Ongoing Software Mantenance

	Item 10
	Parks & Recreation - UAW Local 600 Trunk or Treat Event & City Noise Ordinance Waiver During Event

	Item 11
	Parks & Recreation - Divine Child Homecoming Parade & City Noise Ordinance Waiver During Event

	Item 12
	Finance - File Securities Litigation Claim Against PDD Holdings

	Item 13
	Law - Tentative Agreement Between Police Officers Association of Michigan Representing Police Dispatch Supervisors & City of Dearborn

	Item 14
	Mayor - Debra Guido Allen East Dearborn Downtown Development Authority Appointment

	Item 15
	Mayor - Samera Ajami Zoning Board of Appeals Appointment



